
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 17th June, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Jonathan Glanz (Chairman) 
Margot Bright 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
Maggie Carman 

 

Peter Freeman 
Patricia McAllister 
Emily Payne 
Selina Short 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Senior Committee and 
Governance Officer.. 
 
Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk Tel: 020 7641 2341 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk
http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda, in addition to the standing declarations 
previously made. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2019. 
 

 

4.   CENTRAL LONDON CCG UPDATE (Pages 11 - 16) 

 To receive an overview of issues, priorities and workstreams for 
Central London CCG in 2019/20. 
 

 

5.   DEMENTIA STRATEGY (Pages 17 - 26) 

 To provide an overview of the issue of dementia in Westminster 
and the progress of the developing strategy to date. 
 

 

6.   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE (Pages 27 - 44) 

 To receive an update on current and forthcoming issues within 
the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Family Services and 
Public Health. 
 

 

7.   2019/20 WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER (Pages 45 - 54) 

 To consider topics for the 2019/20 work programme and note the 
Committee’s action tracker. 
 

 

8.   REPORTS OF ANY URGENCY SAFEGUARDING ISSUES  

 Verbal Update (if any).  



 
 

 

 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 To consider any other business which the Chairman considers 
urgent. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
7 June 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



        
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 

MINUTES 

 
 

Family and People Services Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Family and People Services Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday 1 April 2019 in Rooms 18.01 and 18.02, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London SW1E 6QP. 
 

Members Present: Councillors Jonathan Glanz (Chairman), Margot Bright, Nafsika 
Butler-Thalassis, Maggie Carman, Peter Freeman, Patricia McAllister and Selina Short  
 

Also present: Councillor Heather Acton. 
 

 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Emily Payne. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 

3. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

3.1 That the Minutes of the Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 4 February 2019 be approved, subject to the following 
amendments : 

 

 Paragraph 4.2, first bullet point, be amended to read “She had recently 
attended a meeting convened by Jake Berry MP, in response to a request from 
Birmingham Ladywood…” and “It was proposed to invite all local authorities 
who had attended this meeting to the next Westminster Shisha Roundtable to 
raise awareness and discuss further the dangers of smoking shisha.” 

 

 Paragraph 4.2, second bullet point, be amended to read “…the Director of 
Public Health had published an annual report…” 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 Paragraph 4.3 be amended to read “…an holistic approach being taken to 
ensure good services. Significant work had been undertaken with the CCGs…” 

 
 
4. CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 
 
4.1 Councillor Heather Acton (Cabinet Member for Family Services and Public Health), 

provided a briefing on key issues within her portfolio. The Committee also heard 
from Senel Arkut (Head of Health Partnerships and Development) and Gaynor 
Driscoll (Head of Public Health Commissioning). 

 
4.2 The Committee noted the update and held detailed discussions on the following 

topics: 
 

 Substance Misuse – A multi-disciplinary outreach based service had been 
established by the Drug and Alcohol Wellbeing Service (DAWS) to target drug 
use amongst rough sleepers. The service was intended to educate front line 
hostel staff in the identification of drug use and harm minimisation. It also had 
an early intervention approach with users to ensure they were aware of the 
dangers of drug use and direct them to available treatment where possible. A 
combination of services were working together to stop the escalation of drug 
use in this area and the Committee expressed an interest in undertaking a visit 
to DAWS to observe the work being undertaken. Following on from this 
discussion, the Committee was interested to learn what extent the Dark Web 
played in people obtaining drugs. Members were informed that users of the 
Dark Web covered a broad age range and tracking the purchasing of drugs 
through it was difficult due to its rapidly changing nature. The Committee was 
interested to learn more about the Dark Web and requested a briefing note on 
its role with regard to substance misuse. 

 

 Serious Youth Violence – A working group had been established to examine 
youth violence and ensure there was a multi-agency response to tackle it. 
Engagement with young people regarding the issues around knife crime had 
been undertaken in conjunction with scrutinising local data. The data revealed 
most knife crime in Westminster occurred in the West End and St James’s 
Park areas and related mainly to males aged 19-24 coming into the borough 
from other parts of London. An early intervention project had been 
implemented in five local primary schools taking a trauma-based approach to 
providing support to children and their families. A youth providers’ roundtable 
event was to be held, to discuss how work was undertaken together with all 
parties in addressing this issue.   

 

 Adult Safeguarding – A peer review of the Council’s adult safeguarding 
provision had been undertaken by other Local Authorities. The Committee was 
pleased to note that the feedback received had been very positive, in particular 
with regard to the levels of engagement with service users and the overall 

Page 6



holistic approach taken. It was felt there was a good focus on high-risk groups, 
including rough sleepers, hoarders and victims of modern slavery. The review 
did query though if there were too many groups and whether provision could 
be more focused. These comments were currently being assessed. The 
Committee noted that an updated adults safeguarding webpage was due to be 
published shortly and was informed of the extensive training provided to staff. 

 

 Westminster Care Awards 2019 – The Committee was informed that the 
Westminster Care Awards had recent
[...]
prescribing; 

 Changes to GP services; 

 Sex and relationships education; and 

 CCGs finances. 
 
It was noted that the list of potential topics would be drawn from horizon scanning 
exercises, discussions with officers and suggestions from members. Those topics 
identified would then be circulated to the Committee ahead of the first meeting in 
2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

  
1) The action tracker be noted; and 

 
2) The ongoing topic selection campaign be noted. 

 
 
7. REPORTS OF ANY URGENT SAFEGUARDING ISSUES 
 
7.1 The Chairman advised there was nothing to report. 
 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
8.1 The Committee wished to record their thanks to Godwyns Onwuchekwa, who 

was leaving his role with Healthwatch Westminster, for his enthusiastic approach 
and his contribution to the work carried out in support of the Committee. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8:37pm.   

 

Page 9



 
 

 
CHAIRMAN: _________________            DATE: _____________________ 

Page 10



 

 1 

 

 

Family and People 
Services Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

17th June 2019 

Classification: 
 

General Release  

Title: 
 

NHS Central London Clinical Commissioning 
Group Priorities and Workstreams 2019/20 

Update for Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Report of: 
 

Managing Director, NHS Central London Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 

Cabinet Member Portfolio: 
 

Family Services and Public Health 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All / Specific 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Jules Martin, Managing Director of NHS Central 
London Clinical Commissioning Group & Neil Hales, 
Deputy Director of NHS Central London Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
s.penlington@nhs.net 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

The narrative below gives a brief overview of issues, priorities and workstreams for 
Central London CCG in 2019/20. 

 

Demand for NHS core services continues to rise along with both the London and 
national picture and the NHS faces unprecedented financial challenges both locally 
and within the wider North West London ‘STP’ area.   

 

The CCG has had to make difficult choices in terms of funding for some previously 
funded elements, which though beneficial to patients and residents, are not the direct 
healthcare provision we are responsible for commissioning. Strong financial 
stewardship will continue in 2019/20 and beyond. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:s.penlington@nhs.net


 

 2 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

NHS Central London Clinical Commissioning Group have set out their key 
priorities and workstreams for 19/20.  The Committee are asked to kindly note 
the programmes of work initiatives and strategies currently in scope whilst 
having sight of the strategic ambition for 2020. 

 

3. Background 

3.0:  NHS Structural Changes 
 

The CCG is working towards the aims of the recently announced NHS Long 
Term Plan. Developing further and implementing our plans for Integrated Care 
at a borough level are key to this. Our GP practices forming Primary Care 
Networks, groups of GPs working together, will form the key element of how 
the CCG will integrate patient’s care, linking with community services, mental 
health services and our acute providers. The NHS Long Term Plan further 
notes the strategic direction of CCGs which will in essence split our current 
functions into two: 

1. a more regional Integrated Care System (ICS) which will operate at the 
current North West London STP ‘footprint’  

2. a borough Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) which will operate across 
Westminster 

 

We are developing proposals around these changes, in line with the national 
direction stipulated in the NHS Long Term Plan, for discussion with our 
Governing Body at its June 2019 meeting. Wider engagement on the changes 
with staff and key stakeholders will take place over the summer. 

 
3.1:  Primary Care Networks 
 

Primary Care is changing as a result of national guidance which sees the 
formation of Primary Care Networks (PCNs). PCNs see GP practices group 
together to serve their local populations.  There are 4 Primary Care Networks 
(PCNs) in Central London covering the following areas: 

 South Westminster (10 practices - 75,000 patients) 

 West End and Maryleborne (9 practices - 44,000 patients) 

 Regents Canal and Paddington (9 practices - 64,000 patients) 

 St John’s Wood & Maida Vale (7 practices – 52,500 patients) 
 

Each Primary Care Network will have additional staff to support local GPs in 
working together ‘at scale’. This will include, from July 2019: 

 1 Social Prescriber (to link with our developing work in Integrating Care 
noted below) 

 1 Clinical Pharmacist 
 

 

Page 12



 

 3 

PCNs from April 2020 will also include: 

 1 First Contact Physiotherapist 

 1 Physician Associate 
 

GPs will continue to offer extended opening hours and each PCN will ensure 
there is access to a GP practice 8am to 8pm Monday to Friday in addition to 
weekend opening also. 

 

4.0:  Primary Care Services 
 
4.1:  Digital technology 
 

In addition to the development of PCNs we have been looking to improve 
access to primary care both face to face and increasingly with the use of 
digital technology. In addition to patient’s being able to email their GP an 
online consultation pilot is currently operating in the South Westminster PCN.   

 

Two mobile phone ‘apps’ are also now being used:  

 HealthAppNow  

 MyCOPD 
 
4.2:  New GPs at Randolph Surgery 
 

In May a new caretaker GP practice has commenced at Randolph Surgery 
and we will be running a procurement exercise during the summer to procure 
a permanent GP practice for Randolph. As with our process to find a caretaker 
practice we will be involving patients in selecting a permanent GP practice. 

 
4.3:  Managing Long Term Conditions 
 

We are looking to improve outcomes for patients and following improvements 
seen in Diabetes services locally we have been further developing services for 
oth
[...]
propriately in the community and look to 
reduce their A&E attendances and hospital admissions.  As part of this work 
we are using a ‘Rising Risk’ dashboard to enable proactive care packages to 
be developed for patients.  

 
5.4:  Westminster Partnership Board 
 

The Westminster Partnership Board is a key vehicle for developing our 
Integrated Care approach where we have recently shared progress to date as 
well as reflections on other areas across the country as we develop locally 
what is a national agenda.  A 9 month pilot for the Integrated Community 
Team is launching in June and we will review the learning from this at the 
Partnership Board and it’s related working groups to inform our future plans at 
3 month intervals.  

 

Page 14



 

 5 

6.0:  Mental Health Transformation 
 

We have been working with CNWL both to refine the model of care for Mental 
Health as well as look for efficiencies in services currently provided which will 
allow us to re-invest any savings into developing better access to services 
such as Improving Access to Psychological Services (IAPT) as targets for 
Westminster residents utilizing such services increases over time. 

 
7.0:  Autism Strategy 
 

The CGG is leading the development of an all-age Local Authority /CCG 
autism strategy for the Bi-Borough which has been co-produced with families 
of autistic children and adults with autism as well as stakeholders from across 
the system.  Key aspects of the strategy will include: 

 Earlier identification  

 Improved diagnostic pathway for adults and children   

 Better information, support and signposting – this will be driven by parents 
groups and  autistic adults 

 Establishment of autism friendly environments    

 Better transitions into adulthood   

 Planning improved adult support 

8.0:  Dementia Strategy 
 

The CCG together with our local authority partners have been developing a 
Dementia Strategy for Westminster, with an initial stakeholders workshop held 

[...]
a Overview 
 

Report of: 
 

Bernie Flaherty, Bi-Borough Exec. Dir. ASC & 
Public Health  
 

Cabinet Member Portfolio Family Services and Public Health  
 

Wards Involved: All  
 

Policy Context: City for All – Caring and Fairer City  
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 

Anne Pollock, Principal Policy Officer, x2757 
apollock@westminster.gov.uk  

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This paper provides an overview of the issue of dementia in Westminster and 
the progress of the developing strategy to date. The Committee is invited to 
discuss this and make any further suggestions as to how the strategy can help 
prevent this disease and support those with dementia and their carers, friends 
and families to secure a timely diagnosis, to live well and to die well. 

1.2. Feedback from the discussions will be used to inform the developing dementia 
strategy for the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea (RBKC) and the City 
of Westminster. The Strategy will be developed in partnership with Central and 
West London CCGs.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:apollock@westminster.gov.uk


2 
 

 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

2.1. The committee is asked to consider and give feedback on 

 Dementia health and care support, as well as the strategy’s progress to date, 
in RBKC and Westminster, as set out in this paper 

 How the strategy can prevent and support people living with dementia and 
their carers, families and friends with reference to the following questions: 
o What works well to prevent dementia and support people with 

dementia, their carers, friends and families in Westminster? 
o What are the challenges to preventing dementia, providing great 

services and to living well with dementia? 
o What local/national/international best practice in whole-systems 

dementia care and support are you aware of?  
o Are there any gaps in services that we should be aware of?  

3. Background Information about Dementia 

3.1. ‘Dementia’ 
[...]
sters’ Challenge on Dementia 2020 (launched February 2015) 
sets out the UK Government’s strategy for transforming dementia care within 
the UK. The Challenge aims to build on the previous programme of action, and, 
by 2020, see England become  

 the best country in the world for dementia care and support and for 
people with dementia, their carers and families to live; and 

 the best place in the world to undertake research into dementia and 
other neurodegenerative diseases. 

4.3. This will be achieved by 

 Improving diagnosis, assessment and care for people living with dementia 

 Ensuring that all people living with dementia have equal access to diagnosis 

 Providing all NHS staff with training on dementia appropriate to their role 

 Ensuring that every person diagnosed with dementia receives meaningful care 

4.4. The government acknowledged that this cannot be achieved alone and the 
vision is also a call to action for all to show understanding and compassion to 
those with the disease to transform dementia care, support and research. 

 
Regional  

 

4.5. The Dementia Friendly London ambition sees Alzheimer’s Society, the GLA, 
London Health Board and other partners working together to achieve the 
following by 2022:  

 

 2,000 dementia friendly organisations  

 500,000 Dementia Friends  

 Every London borough working to becoming a dementia friendly community  

 Meaningful involvement of people affected by dementia 
 

Local 

 

4.6. The 2020 Dementia Challenge is in line with the findings of the North West 
London Collaboration of CCGs’ report NWL Strategic Review of Dementia 
2015. Details of the report’s findings are included later in this report. 

 

4.7. The Westminster Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities include 
“reducing the risk factors for, and improving the management of, long-term 
conditions, such as dementia”. Commitments include “[creating] the conditions 
for dementia friendly communities, where an understanding of de
[...]
res Improvement’ to 
‘Good’, we have continuing concerns about their business model and 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:chawken@westminster.gov.uk


  

financial sustainability and so are meeting regularly to ensure their viability 
as a lead provider. 

 
Feedback from Homecare Consultation Exercise 

 
1.5 A Bi-Borough Home Care Engagement Workshop led by Commissioning 

took place to capture the views of local people to shape the future delivery of 
Home Care.  

 
1.6 The event was well attended with more than100 people ranging from 65 to 

97 years old and included people who used services family carers, 
prospective service users and representatives from local voluntary groups.  

 
1.7 Those attending had an opportunity to question the Lead Providers about 

their personal preferences, experiences and challenges in relation to Home 
Care.  

 
1.8 Workshop discussions resulted in consensus on the importance of 

consistency and timeliness of care staff, appropriate funding, access to 
advocacy provision and improving access to information about the range of 
service providers. 

 

2. PREVENTION 
 

Voluntary and Community Services Review 
 
2.1 A review is underway of voluntary and community sector (VCS) prevention 

services for a complete picture of the range of services commissioned 
across the Council. Services must reflect local need and met our priorities, 
be based on a robust and informed assessment of need, and provide value 
for money. 
 

2.2 Across Council departments there are different commissioning processes, 
which creates a risk of duplication and inconsistency in commissioning 
services including VCS. The review will look for opportunities to streamline 
processes and ensure better value for money, as well as to increase 
collaborative and joint commissioning where appropriate. 

 
2.3 A mapping exercise has been undertaken, and we are now analysing the 

mapping against contract outcomes and strategic fit with departmental and 
City For 
[...]
NHS England presented a paper to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on March 28th outlining:   

Page 40



  

 roles and responsibilities in the delivery of the immunisations programmes;  

 immunisation coverage data;  

 headlines for London;  

 routine childhood immunisation programme (0-5 years);  

 school age vaccinations (5-18 years);  

 challenges and what is being done to increase uptake?;  

 outbreaks of vaccine preventable diseases.  

 

29.2 Public Health will be co-ordinating a series of partnership workshops to agree 
a plan of local actions to improve performance. These workshops, scheduled 
for June 2019, will include a focus on communications, data, general practice 
and children’s services.   

 

29.3 A local immunisations communications will incorporate key points in the 
calendar such as seasonal changes ( Flu and winter planning), milestones in 
the school year, and college terms. 

 

30. Emergency planning 

30.1 Public health participated in a pan London resilience exercise on May 1st and 
2nd. A de-briefing session was held and, in collaboration with colleagues and 
partners, learning was incorporated into departmental procedures and 
protocols. An emergency planning development session will be held for the 
Public health department in June. 

 

31. Integrated Healthy Lifestyles Service  

31.1 One You Westminster started in January 2019, provided by Thrive Tribe, as 
an integrated model which replaces the previous smoking cessation service 
(Kick It), reducing the risk of cardio vascular disease service (Healthy Hearts) 
and elements of the Health Improvement Service.  

 

31.2 The first quarter has been busy, with 583 residents setting a Smoking Quit 
Dates and 196 quitters with more still progressing towards their goal. 120 
people have started on the multiple risk factors programme, a more intensive 
programme targeted towards meeting more complex needs. 

 

31.3 The service operates clinics at the following health centres: 

 Pim
[...]
ate Strategy for NHS London 

 Patient Transport and the CQC report 
 
 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 
Background Papers please contact Aaron Hardy:  

ahardy1@westminster.gov.uk  

 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix 1 - Work Programme 2019/20 
Appendix 2 - Action Tracker 

Page 46

mailto:ahardy1@westminster.gov.uk


WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020 
Family and People Service Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 

ROUND ONE 
17 JUNE 2019 

Agenda Item Reasons & objective for item Represented by 

Cabinet Member Q&A To update the committee on key 
areas of work within its remit and 
the Cabinet Member’s priorities 

Councillor Heather Acton, 
Cabinet Member for 
Family Services and Public 
Health 

Dementia Strategy To review and contribute to the 
approach to developing the 
dementia strategy 

 

Central London CCG Update  To discuss the priorities for 
Central London CCG for 2019/20 

Jules Martin, Managing 
Director, Central London 
CCG 

 

ROUND TWO 
17 October 2019 

Agenda Item Reasons & objective for item Represented by 

Cabinet Member Q&A To receive an update and provide 
“critical friend” challenge 

Councillor Heather Acton, 
Cabinet Member for 
Family Services and Public 
Health 

Youth Crime What is youth crime picture in 

Westminster?  What is being 

done to address youth crime? 

 

Local Safeguarding Adults 

Board 

Review of the annual report Independent LSAB Chair 

HealthWatch Update To receive an update on the work 

of the local HealthWatch 

Olivia Clymer, Chief 
Executive, HealthWatch 
Central West London 

 

 

ROUND THREE 

Page 47



25 NOVEMBER 2019 

Agenda Item Reasons & objective for item Represented by 

Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on key 
areas of work within its remit and 
the Cabinet Member’s priorities  

Councillor Heather Acton, 
Cabinet Member for 
Family Services and Public 
Health 

Health and Social Care 
Integration 

How is integration of health and 
social progressing Westminste

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Family and People Services Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 17th June, 2019, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jonathan Glanz (Chairman), Margot Bright, 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, Maggie Carman, Peter Freeman, Patricia McAllister, 
Emily Payne, Heather Acton and Jim Glen 
 
Also Present: Councillor Heather Acton (Cabinet Member for Family and People 
Skills) and Councillor Jim Glen (Deputy Cabinet Member for Family Services and 
Public Health). 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Selina Short 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Chairman advised that there were no changes to the membership. 
 
1.2 The Chairman welcomed Jules Martin (Managing Director, NHS Central 

London CCG) and Amanda McGlennon (Senior Programme Lead for Mental 
Health, NHS Central London CCG) who introduced the NHS Central London 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Priorities and Workstreams 2019/20 
report. 

 
1.3 The Chairman also welcomed Ms Wei Rose (carer for her elderly parents) 

who took part in the discussion on the Dementia Strategy. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2019 be 

approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings. 

 



 
2 

 

4 CABINET MEMBER UPDATE 
 
4.1 The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who  
 responded to questions on the following topics: 
 

 the additional funding into Youth Provision and confirmation that another 
Youth Providers Roundtable event would be held next month. 

 the forthcoming visit of Korean Government representatives to Westminster’s 
Family Hubs. 

 the importance of improving access to information about the full range of 
service providers in the homecare market. 

 the delivery of improvements needed to three existing care homes. 

 the potential changes to staffing in Adult Social Care after leaving the 
European Union. 

 the positive implementation of the new Speech and Language Service and the 
investment in early intervention and whole school support. 

 the roles and responsibilities in the delivery of the immunisation programme. 

 the reduction in SEND Tribunals and the proactive approach taken to resolve 
disputes with families after an assessment had been declined.   

  
4.2 ACTIONS 
 

1. The Committee requested a briefing note on the delivery of services, TUPE of 
staffing and residents at Beachcroft for 2020. 
 

2. The Committee requested a briefing note outlining the possible changes to 
staffing levels in Adult Social Care after leaving the European Union. 
 

3. The Committee requested a briefing note detailing the Council’s approach to 
reducing the number of SEND Tribunals.   
 

4. The Committee asked that a report on immunisations take up be added to the 
Committee’s Work Programme. 

 
5 CENTRAL LONDON CCG UPDATE 
 
5.1 The Committee received a report summarising the issues, priorities and 

workstreams for Central London Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) in 
2019/2020.  The Committee noted that the demand for NHS core services had 
continued to rise and that the CCG has had to make difficult choices in terms 
of funding for some previously funded elements that were not direct 
healthcare provision. 

 
5.2 The Committee discussed the changes and challenges the CCG were facing 

which would have a direct impact on Westminster residents.  The Committee 
noted that the strategic direction of the CCGs would split into two functions: an 
Integrated Care System (ICS) and a borough Integrated Care Partnership 
(ICP) and that there would be a formation of Primary Care Networks (PCN), 
which would have additional staff to support local GPs.  The Committee 
further discussed the important relationship between the Council and the CCG 



 
3 

 

and emphasised that the Council must receive information on proposed 
changes to services at the earliest opportunity. 

 
5.3 The key themes that emerged from the Committee discussion were: 
 

 the development, roles and responsibilities of the three new models of 
Integrated Care (Children & Young People, Mental Health and Older Adults). 

 Improving access to Primary Care both face to face and with the use of digital 
technology such as email and mobile phone Apps. 

 the continued development of services to improve outcomes for patients 
managing long term conditions. 

 the importance of holding stakeholder consultation events and Roadshows. 

 the impact of the Palliative Care review, investment into hospice care and how 
the community pathway model could be strengthened. 

 the improved diagnostic pathway for adults and children with autism. 

 the creation and development of the Integrated Care System (ICS) and 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). 

 the importance of making community mental health more customer focused 
and the value of a good social worker. 

 the need to have care closer to home and how to ensure PCNs achieved that. 

 the need to work closely with the PCNs in Westminster currently under WL 
CCG. 

 the need to work closely with the Local Authority, the acute sector, the 
voluntary sector and Healthwatch in navigating the changes proposed in the 
Long Term Plan. 

 
5.4 The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the 

meeting and contribute to the discussion. 
 
5.5 ACTIONS 
 

1. The Committee requested that the diabetes dashboard, an update on the 
project and links to Apps be circulated to Members. 
 

2. The Committee requested that a briefing note on different ICP/ICS models 
be circulated to Members. 

 
3. The Committee requested that the recently published end of life specialist 

care review be circulated to Members. 
 
4. The Committee asked that a report on Palliative Care be added to the 

Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

5.6  RESOLVED: The Committee welcomed the report and discussed arranging 
an additional meeting, so Members could review the proposed changes to 
local health services and be given the opportunity to make a useful 
contribution to the NW London CCG’s strategic ambition for 2020. 

 
 
 



 
4 

 

6 DEMENTIA STRATEGY 
 
6.1 The Committee received a report outlining the issue of dementia in 

Westminster and an update on the developing Dementia Strategy. The 
Committee heard that the strategy was being co-developed with people with 
dementia and that a series of workshops were currently taking place with 
residents living with the disease and their Carers. The Committee noted that 
this was in addition to the extensive engagement that had taken place with a 
range of stakeholders, from health and social care professionals, to faith 
leaders, arts and leisure organisations and housing and design professionals. 

 
6.2 The Committee welcomed Wei Rose (Carer for her elderly parents) who 

commented on how dementia had affected her father’s life, as well as her own 
after deciding to become their full-time Carer.  She explained that their 
experience had been very positive, especially regarding the music and arts 
activities provided in Westminster.  These activities had enabled them all to 
socialise with other people in a similar situation.  She explained that there 
could be improvements in the diagnostic pathway and the information, support 
and signposting that was available for dementia patients and their carers.   

 
6.3 The Committee discussed the need to take a whole-systems approach to 

supporting those living with dementia and the importance of families being 
able to access information, support, physical activities and transport to leisure 
activities. The Committee noted that developing the strategy with NHS 
partners and key stakeholders aims to make Westminster a leading borough 
for dementia-friendly communities. The Committee further noted the need to 
communicate successfully the dementia services to residents, particularly to 
the hard to reach Westminster communities, to ensure that all people living 
with dementia have equal access to diagnosis, activities and received 
meaningful care. 

 
6.4 ACTION: The Committee requested a briefing note on the capacity of the 

Westbourne and Pollen Day Centres and the Memory Cafes. 
 
6.5 RESOLVED: The Committee welcomed the focus on developing the 

dementia strategy and noted that the launch of the strategy would be in the 
autumn.   

 
7 2019/20 WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER 
 
7.1 ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS 
 
7.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted. 
 
7.2 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
7.2.1 The Committee discussed the breath of their remit and raised concerns about 

their ability to effectively scrutinise all necessary areas in the Cabinet 
Member’s Portfolio. 

 
 



 
5 

 

7.2.2 ACTIONS:  
 

1. The Committee requested a briefing note on Mental Health Transformation 
and IHABS. 
 

2. The Committee requested that the Council investigate safeguarding in 
their care homes to ensure residents were protected against abuse. 

 
7.2.3 RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to add Immunisation Take up, Care 

Homes and Speech and Language Therapy to their Work Programme. 
 
8 REPORTS OF ANY URGENCY SAFEGUARDING ISSUES 
 
8.1 The Chairman advised that there was nothing to report. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.11 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


